any dividends on our common stock, but rather intend to retain earnings, if any, for future operations, expansion of
our business and debt repayment. The declaration and payment of future dividends to holders of our common stock
will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon many factors, including our financial
condition, earnings, compliance with debt instruments, legal requirements and other factors as our board of directors
deems relevant. The terms of our principal credit agreements and other indebtedness also limit our ability to declare
and pay cash dividends on our common stock under certain circumstances.

S-15

Edgar Filing: GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO /OH/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated historical capitalization (i) as of
March 31, 2007 and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to:

� the issuance and sale of 22,549,609 shares of common stock in this offering;

� the use of a portion of the net proceeds from this offering to redeem $140 million in principal amount of our
2015 Notes and $175 million in principal amount of our 2011 Notes at prices equal to 109% and 108.625%,
respectively; and

� the refinancing of three of our principal credit facilities on April 20, 2007.

This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company, which are
incorporated by reference in the prospectus accompanying this prospectus supplement. The following table assumes
no exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option.

As of March 31, 2007
Actual As Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 2,083 $ 2,463

Total debt:
European Secured Revolving Credit Facility(2) $ � $ 204
German Secured Revolving Credit Facility(2) � �
German Secured Term Loan Facility(2) 204 �
U.S. First Lien Revolving Credit Facility(3)(4) � �
U.S. First Lien Deposit-Funded Credit Facility(3) � �
U.S. Second Lien Term Loan Facility(5) 1,200 1,200
U.S. Third Lien Term Loan Facility 300 300
Pan-European Accounts Receivable Securitization 348 348
11% Secured Notes due 2011 449 449
Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2011 200 200
63/8% Notes due 2008 100 100
Senior Floating Rate Notes due 2009 496 496
76/7% Notes due 2011 650 650
8.625% Senior Notes due 2011 500 325
9% Senior Notes due 2015 400 260
7% Notes due 2028 149 149
4% Convertible Notes due 2034 350 350
Other U.S. and international debt 423 423
Capital leases 57 57
Total debt $ 5,826 $ 5,511

Edgar Filing: GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO /OH/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 35

Minority equity(6)

Edgar Filing: GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO /OH/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36